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Form No. AOC-4

Form for filing financial statement and other documents
with the Registrar
[Pursuant to section 137 of the Companies Act, 2013 and
sub-rule (1) of Rule 12 of Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014]

All fields marked in * are mandatory

Figures appearing in the e-Form should be entered in Absolute Rupees only. Figures should not be rounded off in any other unit like
hundreds, thousands, lakhs, millions or crores

Refer instruction kit for filing the form

Form language

English Hindi

1-23689471376_SRN_FORM_1767767037983

1767767037983

SEGMENT- I: GENERAL INFORMATION OF THE COMPANY AND PARTICULARS IN RESPECT OF BALANCE SHEET

Part A - General information of the Company

1 (a) *Corporate identity number (CIN)
U15310PN2018PTC178083

(b) Authorised capital of the company as on the date of filing
200000

(c) Number of members of the company as on the date of filing

2 (a) *Name of the company
BRIOFEED PRIVATE LIMITED

(b) *Address of the registered office of the company M NO 486   ALATE, SANGLI,
India, 416312

(c) *e-mail ID of the company
*****g.p86@gmail.com

3 Financial year to which financial statements relates

*From (DD/MM/YYYY)
01/04/2024

*To (DD/MM/YYYY)
31/03/2025

4 (a) *Date of Board of directors' meeting in which financial statements are approved
           (DD/MM/YYYY)

12/09/2025

(b) (i) *Nature of financial statements

Provisional un-adopted Financial statements/Adopted Financial statements/Revised Financial

statements u/s 130/Revised Financial statements u/s 131)

Adopted Financial statements
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(ii) Nature of revision
      (Financial statement/Directors' Report/Both)

(iii) Whether provisional financial statements filed earlier

Yes No Not Applicable

(iv) Whether adopted in adjourned AGM

Yes No Not Applicable

(v) Date of adjourned AGM in which financial statements were adopted
      (DD/MM/YYYY)

(vi) SRN of form INC-28

(vii) SRN of form AOC-4

(viii) Date of order of competent authority (DD/MM/YYYY)

Signatory Details

(c) Details of director(s), manager, secretary, CEO, CFO, Interim Resolution Professional (IRP), Resolution Professional (RP) or
Liquidator, of the company who have signed the financial statements

Provide Director Identification number (DIN) in case of director, Managing Director and Income  -tax permanent account number
(Income-tax PAN) in case of manager, secretary, CEO, CFO, IRP, RP, liquidator

DIN or Income-tax PAN Name Designation Date of signing of financial statements
(DD/MM/YYYY)

08196736 SARANG MARUTI
PATIL Director 12/09/2025

08196737 RAHUL SHANKAR
PHADATARE Director 12/09/2025

5 (a) Date of Board of directors' meeting in which boards' report referred under section
          134 was approved (DD/MM/YYYY)

12/09/2025

(b) Details of director(s), IRP, RP, Liquidator who have signed the Boards' report

   DIN/PAN  Name  Designation Date of signing of board's report
(DD/MM/YYYY)

08196736 SARANG MARUTI
PATIL Director 12/09/2025

08196737 RAHUL SHANKAR
PHADATARE Director 12/09/2025

6 *Date of signing of reports on the financial statements by the auditors (DD/MM/YYYY)
12/09/2025
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AGM Details

7 (a) * Whether annual general meeting (AGM) held

Yes No Not Applicable

(b) If yes, date of AGM (DD/MM/YYYY)
30/09/2025

(c) Due date of AGM (DD/MM/YYYY)
30/09/2025

(d) Whether any extension for AGM granted Yes No

(e) SRN of GNL-1

(f) Due date of AGM after grant of extension (DD/MM/YYYY)

Subsidiary Details

8 (a) *Whether the company is a subsidiary company as defined under clause (87) of
section 2

Yes No

(b) CIN/any other registration number of the holding company, if applicable

(c) Name of the holding company

(d) Provision pursuant to which the company has become a subsidiary
      (Section 2(87)(i)/Section 2(87)(ii))

(e) *Whether the company has a subsidiary company as defined under clause(87) of
      section 2 or the company has an associate company, or a joint venture as defined
      under clause (6) of section 2

Yes No

Auditor Details

*Number of Auditors 1N145701059 *SRN of Form ADT-1

(a) *Income-tax PAN of auditor or auditor's firm
BJLPS5914A

(b) *Category of auditor Individual Auditor's firm

(c) *Membership number of auditor or auditor's firm's registration number
152548
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(d) *Name of the auditor or auditor's firm
SATISH NIVRUTTI SATHE

(e) Address of the auditor or auditor's firm

Shop No.2, Swastik
Apartment,Near Railway Gate,

*Address Line 1

Address Line 2
Bhangarwadi

*Country
India

*Pin Code/Zip Code
410401

*Area/Locality

*City
Lonavla

*District

*State/UT
Maharashtra

(f) Details of the member signing for the above firm

(i) Name of the member

(ii) Membership number

General Information and Other Applicant Details

10 (a) *Type of Industry
            Note: In case the type of industry is other than Banking or Power or Insurance or
            NBFC, then select Commercial and Industrial (C&I)
            (Commercial & Industrial/Banking Company/Insurance Company/Power Company/Non-banking Financial

                Company (NBFC) registered with RBI

Commercial & Industrial

(b) *Whether Schedule III of the Companies Act, 2013 is applicable Yes No

11 *Whether consolidated financial statements required or not Yes No

12 (a) *Whether company is maintaining books of account and other relevant books
            and papers in electric form

Yes No
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(b) Complete Postal Address of the Place of maintenance of computer servers (Storing Accounting and data)

Address Line 1
M NO 486 ALATE, NA, SANGLI,

Address Line 2

Country
India

Pin Code/Zip Code
416312

Area/Locality
Tasgaon M.D.G

City
Tasgaon

District
Sangli

State/UT
Maharashtra

(c) Particulars of the service provider (if any)

(i) Name of the service provider

(ii) Internet protocol address of service provider

(iii) Location of the service provider

(iv) Whether books of account and other books and papers are maintained on cloud Yes No

(v) Address as provided by the service provider

I Part B - Balance Sheet

PART I  -- BALANCE SHEET
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Particulars Figures as at the end of
(Current Reporting
Period) (in Rs.)

31/03/2025

(DD/MM/YYYY)

Figures as at the end of
(Previous Reporting
Period) (in Rs.)

31/03/2024

(DD/MM/YYYY)

Reason for change
in pre-filled figures
of previous
reporting period

I EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

(1) Shareholders' Funds

(a) Share capital 100000 100000

(b) Reserves and surplus 70380.29 53882.91

(c) Money received against share
warrants 0 0

(2) Share application money pending
allotment 0 0

(3) Non - current liabilities

(a) Long term borrowings 0 0

(b) Deferred tax liabilities (net) 0 0

(c) Other long-term liabilities 0 0

(d) Long term provisions 0 0

(4) Current liabilities

(a) Short term borrowings 0 0

(b) Trade payables

(i) Total outstanding dues of
micro enterprises and small
enterprises

0 0

(ii) Total outstanding dues of
creditors other
than micro enterprises and small
enterprises

654420.08 522873.68

(c) Other current liabilities 146306.3 271652.73

(d) Short term provisions 718165 834000

Total 1689271.67 1782409.32

  II ASSETS

  1 Non-current assets
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(a) Property Plant and Equipment and Intangible Assets

    (i) Property Plant and Equipment 4072 20499

    (ii) Intangible assets 0 0

    (iii) Capital work  -in- progress 0 0

    (iv) Intangible assets under
           development 0 0

(b) Non-current Investments 0 0

(c) Deferred tax assets (net) 0 0

(d) Long term loans and advances 0 0

(e) Other non-current assets 0 0

  2 Current assets

(a) Current Investments 0 0

(b) Inventories 0 0

(c) Trade receivables 70715 0

(d) Cash and cash equivalents 814186.95 804967.67

(e) Short term loans and advances 789178 951154

(f) Other current assets 11119.72 5788.65

Total 1689271.67 1782409.32

II Break-up of figures in Balance sheet (Amount in Rupees)

A Details of long term borrowings (unsecured)

Particulars Current reporting
period

Previous reporting period Reason for change in pre-
filled figures of previous
reporting period

1  Bonds/ debentures 0 0

2  Term Loans

     a From banks 0 0

     b From other parties 0 0

3  Deferred payment liabilities 0 0
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4  Deposits 0 0

5  Loans and advances from
related parties

0 0

6  Long term maturities of
financial lease obligations

0 0

7  Other loans & advances 0 0

Total long-term borrowings
(unsecured)

0.00 0.00

8  Out of above total, aggregate
amount guaranteed by directors

0 0

B Details of short-term borrowings (unsecured)

Particulars Current reporting
period

Previous reporting period Reason for change in pre-
filled figures of previous
reporting period

1  Loans repayable on demand

          a From banks 0 0

          b From other parties 0 0

2  Loans and advances from
related parties

0 0

3  Deposits 0 0

4  Other loans and advances 0 0

Total short-term borrowings
(unsecured)

0.00 0.00

5 Out of above total, aggregate
amount guaranteed by directors

0 0

C Details of long-term loans and advances (unsecured, considered good)

Particulars Current reporting
period

Previous reporting period Reason for change in pre-
filled figures of previous
reporting period

1  Capital advances 0 0
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2  Loans and advances to other
related parties

0 0

3  Other loans and advances 0 0

Total long term loan and advances 0.00 0.00

4  Less: Provision/ allowance for bad and doubtful loans and advances

       a From related parties 0 0

       b From others 0 0

5  Net long term loan and advances
(unsecured, considered good)

0.00 0.00

6  Loans and advances due by
directors/ other officers of the
company

0 0

D Details of long-term loans and advances (doubtful)

Particulars Current reporting
period

Previous reporting period Reason for change in pre-
filled figures of previous
reporting period

1  Capital advances 0 0

2  Loans and advances to related
parties

0 0

3  Other loans and advances 0 0

Total long term loan and advances 0.00 0.00

4  Less: Provision/ allowance for bad and doubtful loans and advances

       a From related parties 0 0

       b From others 0 0

5  Net long term loan and advances
(doubtful)

0.00 0.00

6  Loans and advances due by
directors/ other officers of the
company

0 0

E Details of trade receivables
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Particulars Current reporting period Previous reporting period Reason for change in pre-
filled figures of previous
reporting period

1  Secured, considered
good

0 0

2  Unsecured, considered
good

70715 0

3  Doubtful 0 0

Total trade receivables 70715.00 0.00

4  Less: provision/
allowance for bad
anddoubtful debts
doubtful debts

0 0

5  Net trade receivables 70715.00 0.00

6  Debt due by (directors/
others officers of the
company)

0 0

1
Amount of issue for contracts without payment received in cash during reporting
period

0

2 Share application money given 0

3 Share application money given during the reporting period 0

4 Share application money received during the reporting period 0

5 Share application money received and due for refund 0

6 Paid-up capital held by foreign company 0 0.00

7 Paid-up capital held by foreign holding and/ or through its subsidiaries 0 0.00

8 Number of shares bought back during the reporting period 0

9 Deposits accepted or renewed during the reporting period 0

10 Deposits matured and claimed but not paid during the reporting period 0

11 Deposits matured and claimed but not paid 0

12 Deposits matured, but not claimed 0

13 Unclaimed matured debentures 0

14 Debentures claimed but not paid 0

III Financial parameters - Balance sheet items (Amount in Rupees) as on financial year end date
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15 Interest on deposits accrued and due but not paid 0

16 Unpaid dividend 0

17 Investment in subsidiary companies 0

18 Investment in government companies 0

19 Capital reserve 0

20 Amount due for transfer to Investor Education and Protection Fund (IEPF) 0

21 Inter-corporate deposits 0

22 Gross value of transaction as per AS- 18 (if applicable) 0

23 Capital subsidies or grants received from government authority(ies) 0

24 Calls unpaid by directors 0

25 Calls unpaid by others 0

26 Forfeited shares (amount originally paid-up) 0

27 Forfeited shares reissued 0

28 Borrowing from foreign institutional agencies 0

29 Borrowing from foreign companies 0

30 Inter-corporate borrowings -secured 0

31 Inter-corporate borrowings  -unsecured 0

32 Commercial Paper 0

33 Conversion of warrants into equity shares during the reporting period 0

34 Conversion of warrants into preference shares during the reporting period 0

35 Conversion of warrants into debentures during the reporting period 0

36 Warrants issued during the reporting period (In foreign currency) 0

37 Warrants issued during the reporting period (In Rupees) 0

38 Default in payment of short-term borrowings and interest thereon 0

39 Default in payment of long-term borrowings and interest thereon 0

40 Whether any operating lease has been converted to financial lease or vice-versa Yes No

(b) Provide details of such conversion

 41 Net Worth of the company 170380.29
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 42
Number of sharehoders to whom shares allotted under private placement during
the reporting period

0

 43 Secured Loan 0

 44 Gross Property Plant and Equipment and Intangible Assets 0

 45 Depreciation and amortization 6980

 46 Miscellaneous expenditure to the extent not written off or adjusted 0

 47 Unhedged Foreign Exchange Exposure 0

IV Share capital raised during the reporting period (Amount in Rupees)

Particulars Number of
shares

Total Nominal
Amount

Total Paid-up
amount

Total premium

(i) Equity shares

At the beginning of the year 0 0 0

(a) Increase during the year 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

i  Public Issues 0 0 0

ii  Rights issue 00 0 0

iii  Bonus issue 0 0 0

iv  Private Placement/ Preferential
allotment

0 0 0

v  ESOPs 0 0 0

vi  Sweat equity shares allotted 0 0 0

vii  Conversion of Preference share 0 0 0

viii  Conversion of Debentures 0 0 0

ix GDRs/ADRs 0 0 000

x Others, specify

(b) Decrease during the year 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

i Buy-back of shares 0 0 0

ii  Shares forfeited 0 0 0

iii  Reduction of share capital 0 0 0
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iv Others, specify

(c) At the end of the year 0.00 0.00 0.00

(ii) Preference shares

At the beginning of the year 0 0 0

(a) Increase during the year 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

i Issues of shares 0 0 0

ii Re-issue of forfeited shares 0 0 0

iii Others, specify

(b) Decrease during the year 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

i Redemption of shares 0 0 0

ii Shares forfeited 0 0 0

iii Reduction of share capital 0 0 0

  iv Others, specify

(c) At the end of the year 0.00 0.00 0.00

V Details of Specified Bank Notes (SBN) held and transacted during the period from 8th November 2016, to 30th December
2016, as provided in the Table below :-

Particulars SBNs Other denomination notes Total

1 Closing cash in hand as on 08.11.2016

2 (+) Permitted receipts

3 (-) Permitted payments

4 (-) Amount deposited in Banks

5 Closing cash in hand as on 30.12.2016

VI Details related to cost records and cost audit

1 Whether maintenance of cost records by the company has been mandated under
Companies (Cost Records and Audit) Rules, 2014

Yes No
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If yes, Central Excise Tariff Act Heading in which the product/ service is covered

2 Whether audit of cost records of the company has been mandated under Rules
   specified in SN1

Yes No

If yes, Central Excise Tariff Act Heading in which the product/ service is covered

SEGMENT II:  INFORMATION AND PARTICULARS IN RESPECT OF PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT

I Statement of Profit and Loss

Particulars Figures for the period
(Current reporting
period)

01/04/2024From

(DD/MM/YYYY)

To 31/03/2025

(DD/MM/YYYY) (DD/MM/YYYY)

31/03/2024To

(DD/MM/YYYY)

01/04/2023From

Figures for the period
(Previous reporting
period)

Reason for change in
pre-filled figures of
previous reporting
period

(I) Revenue from operations

Domestic turnover

(i) Sale of goods manufactured 0 0

(ii) Sale of goods traded 16595477 16274434.6

(iii) Sale or supply of services 0 0

Export turnover

(i) Sale of goods manufactured 0 0

(ii) Sale of goods traded 0 0

(iii) Sale or supply of services 0 0

(II) Other Income

(i) Dividend income 0 0

(ii) Interest income 0 0

iii) Net gain/loss on sale of
investments

0 0
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(iv)Other non-operating income
(net of expenses directly
attributable to such income)

15476.5 54102.58

(III) Total Income (I+II) 16610953.50 16328537.18

(IV) Expenses

(a) Cost of materials consumed 15761515.58 14863035.62

(b) Purchases of stock in trade 0 0

(c) Changes in inventories of

-Finished goods
0 174800

    -Work-in-progress 0 0

    -Stock in trade 0 0

(d) Employee benefit expenses 100000 980000

(e) Managerial remuneration 0 0

(f) Payment to Auditors 0 0

(g) Insurance expenses 0 0

(h) Power and fuel 0 0

(i) Finance cost 0 0

(j) Depreciation and
amortization expenses

6980 9501

(k) Other expenses 724060.54 256180.27

Total expenses 16592556.12 16283516.89

    (V)
Profit before exceptional and
extraordinary items and tax
(III-IV)

18397.38 45020.29

  (VI) Exceptional items 0 0

 (VII)
Profit before extraordinary
items and tax (V-VI) 18397.38 45020.29

 (VIII) Extraordinary items 0 0

  (IX) Profit before tax (VII-VIII) 18397.38 45020.29

   (X) Tax Expense

(i) Current tax 1900 0
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(ii) Deferred tax 0 0

  (XI)
Profit/(Loss) for the period
from continuing operations
(IX-X)

16497.38 45020.29

  (XII)
Profit /(Loss) from
discontinuing operations 0 0

 (XIII)
Tax expense of  discontinuing
operations

0 0

 (XIV)
Profit/ (Loss) from
discontinuing operations (after
tax) (XII-XIII)

0.00 0.00

  (XV) Profit /(Loss) (XI+XIV) 16497.38 45020.29

 (XVI) Earnings per equity share before extraordinary items

(i) Basic 1.6 4.5

(ii) Diluted 1.6 4.5

(XVII) Earnings per equity share after extraordinary items

(i) Basic 1.6 4.5

(ii) Diluted 1.6 4.5

II Detailed Profit and Loss items (Amount in Rupees)

A Details of earning in foreign exchange

Particulars Current reporting period Previous reporting period Reason for change in pre-
filled figures of previous
reporting period

1 Export of goods
calculated on FOB basis

0 0

2 Interest and dividend 0 0

3 Royalty 0 0

4 Know- how 0 0

5 Professional and
consultation fees

0 0

6 Other income 0 0

7 Total Earning in Foreign
Exchange

0.00 0.00
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Particulars Current reporting period Previous reporting period Reason for change in pre-filled
figures of previous reporting
period

1 Import of goods calculated on CIF basis

(i) Raw material 0 0

(ii) Component and
spare parts

0 0

(iii) Capital goods 0 0

2 Expenditure on account of

   Royalty 0 0

  Know-how 0 0

  Professional and
consultation fees

0 0

   Interest 0 0

   Other matters 0 0

   Dividend paid 0 0

3 Total Expenditure in
foreign exchange

0.00 0.00

B Details of expenditure in foreign exchange

III Financial parameters - Profit and loss account items (Amount in Rupees) during the reporting period

1 Proposed Dividend 0 0

2
Earnings per share (in Rupees)
(a) Basic

1.6

(b) Diluted 1.6

3 Income in foreign currency 0

4 Expenditure in foreign currency 0

5 Revenue subsidies or grants received from government authority(ies) 0

6 Rent paid 0

7 Consumption of stores and spare parts 0

8 Gross value of the transaction with the related parties as per AS-18 (if applicable) 0
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   9 Bad debts of related parties as per AS-18 (if applicable) 0

10 Contribution made under sub-section (3) of section 182 0

IV Details related to principal products or services of the company

*Total number of product/ services category(ies)
1

Product or
service
category code
(ITC/ NPCS 4
digit code)

Description
of the
product or
service
category

Turnover of the
product or
service category
(in Rupees)

Highest turnover
contributing
product or service
code (ITC/ NPCS 8
digit code)

Description of
the product or
service

Turnover of highest
contributing product or
service (in Rupees)

9961
WHOLESALE

TRADE
SERVICES

16595477 99612290 Food
productsn.e.c. 16595477

Note - Please refer to `Indian Trade Classification' based on harmonized commodity description and coding system issues by the
ministry of Commerce & Industry for Product Codes and National Product Classification for Services (NPCS) for Services codes
issued by Ministry of Statistics & Programme Implementation, Government of India.

SEGMENT III: DISCLOSURE ABOUT RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

1 *Whether any transactions entered with related party? Yes No

SEGMENT IV: AUDITOR'S REPORT

I (a) In case of a government company, whether Comptroller and Auditor-General of India (CAG of India) has commented upon or
supplemented the audit report under section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013

Yes No Not Applicable

(b) If yes, provide following details:-

S.
No.

Provide details of comment(s) or supplement(s)
received from CAG of India

Board of Director's reply(ies) on comments received from
CAG of India

(c) Whether Comptroller and Auditor-General  of India has conducted supplementary
or test audit under section 143

Yes No
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II Whether the auditors have reported as to whether company had provided requisite
     disclosures in its financial statements as to holdings as well as dealings in Specified
     Bank Notes during the period from 8th November 2016, to 30th December 2016,
     and if so, whether these are in accordance with the books of accounts maintained
     by the company

Yes No

 SEGMENT-V REPORTING OF CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY

 1 CSR applicability pursuant to
   (Section 135/Report for unspent CSR amount/Not applicable)

Not applicable

SEGMENT-VI MISCELLANEOUS

1 *Whether the Secretarial Audit is applicable Yes No

2 Whether secretarial audit report has been qualified or has any observation or other
    remarks

Yes No

3 Number of observations made

5 Details of signatories of secretarial audit report

(a) Category of secretarial auditor

(b) Name of secretarial audit firm

(c) Firms registration number of secretarial audit firm

(d) Membership number of secretarial auditor

(e) Certificate of practice number of secretarial auditor

(f) Address of secretarial auditor

(g) Permanent account number of secretarial auditor or secretarial auditor's firm

(h) Date of signing secretarial audit report (DD/MM/YYYY)

Attachments
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(a) *Copy of financial statements duly authenticated as per
      section 134 (including auditors' report and other documents)

Audit report and Director Report
Briofeed 24-25.pdf

(b) Supplementary or test audit report under section 143

(c) Details of comments of CAG of India

(d) Secretarial Audit Report

        (e) Statement of the facts and reasons for not adopting the
         financial statement in the annual general meeting (AGM)

       (f) Statement of the fact and reasons for not holding the AGM

(g) Optional attachment(s), if any

Declaration

I am authorised by the Board of Directors of the Company vide resolution number* dated*02

12/09/2025 to sign this form and declare that all the requirements of Companies Act, 2013 and the rules

made thereunder in respect of the subject matter of this form and matters incidental thereto have been complied with. I further
declare that:

1  Whatever is stated in this form and in the attachments thereto is true, correct and complete and no information
material to the subject matter of this form has been suppressed or concealed and is as per the original records
maintained by the company.

2  All the required attachments have been completely and legibly attached to this form

*To be digitally signed by
DIN1 08196736

*Designation
(Director/Manager/Secretary/CEO/CFO/Interim Resolution Professional (IRP)/ Resolution Professional

(RP)/Liquidator)

Director

*Director identification number of the director; or PAN of the manager or CEO or
CFO or Interim Resolution Professional (IRP) or Resolution Professional (RP) or
Liquidator; or Membership number of the secretary

0*1*6*3*

Certificate by Practicing Professional
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I declare that I have been duly engaged for the purpose of certification of this form. It is hereby certified that I have gone
through the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and Rules thereunder for the subject matter of this form and matters
incidental thereto and I have verified the above particulars (including attachment(s)) from the original/certified records
maintained by the Company/applicant which is subject matter of this form and found them to be true, correct and complete
and no information material to this form has been suppressed. I further certify that:

1  The said records have been properly prepared, signed by the required officers of the Company and maintained
as per the relevant provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and were found to be in order.

2  All the required attachments have been completely and legibly attached to this form

3  It is understood that I shall be liable for action under Section 448 of the Companies Act, 2013 for wrong certification, if any
found at any stage

 To be digitally signed by
DSC BOX

Chartered accountant (in whole-time practice) or

Cost accountant (in whole-time practice) or

Company secretary (in whole-time practice)

Whether associate or fellow:

Associate Fellow

Membership number

Certificate of practice number

Note: Attention is drawn to provisions of Section 448 and 449 of the Companies Act, 2013 which provide for punishment for false
statement / certificate and punishment for false evidence respectively

For Office use only:

eForm Service request number (SRN)
1-23689471376

eForm filing date (DD/MM/YYYY)
07/01/2026

This eForm is hereby registered

Digital signature of the authorising officer



Page 22 of 22

Date of signing (DD/MM/YYYY)

OR

This eForm has been taken on file maintained by the Registrar of Companies through electronic mode and on the basis of
statement of correctness given by the company.

















 


 BRIOFEED PRIVATE LIMITED   


 CIN :- U15310PN2018PTC178083   


Address : -M No.486,Alte,Sangali.416312 


Balance Sheet as at 31st March, 2025 
  (in Rs.) (in Rs.) 


 


Particulars 


 


Note No. 
Figures as at the end of 


current reporting period 


Figures as at the end 


of previous reporting 


period 


 


 


(2) Share Application money Pending allotment 


 


 
(4) Current Liabilities    


a) Short-Term Borrowings 2.5 - - 


b) Trade Payables 2.6 6,54,420.08 5,22,873.68 


c) Other Current Liabilities 2.7 1,46,306.30 2,71,652.73 


d) Short Term Provisions 2.8  7,18,165.00    8,34,000.00  


TOTAL   16,89,271.67    17,82,409.32  


 
II. ASSETS    


(1) Non- Current Assets    


a) Property, Plant & Equipments & Intangible Assets    


i) Property, Plant & Equipments 2.9 4,072.00 20,499.00 


ii) Intangible Assets  - - 


iii) Capital Work in Progress  - - 


iv) Intangible Assets under development  - - 


b) Non-Current Investments    


c) Deferred Tax Assets(Net)  - - 


d) Long -Term loans and Advances 2.10 - - 


e) Other non-current Assets 2.11 - - 


 
(2) Current Assets    


a) Current Investments  - - 


b) Inventories 2.12 - - 


c) Trade Receivables 2.13 70,715.00 - 


d) Cash and cash equivalents 2.14 8,14,186.95 8,04,967.67 


e) Short-Term Loans and Advances 2.15 7,89,178.00 9,51,154.00 


e) Other current Assets   11,119.72    5,788.65  


TOTAL   16,89,271.67    17,82,409.32  


 
Significant Accounting policies and notes to Financial Statements (1 & 2.1 to 2.30) - - 


 
For and on behalf of the Board Auditor's Report 


 As per our report of even date annexed 


 
For Satish Nivrutti Sathe 


(Chartered Accountant) 


 


                                       
Sarang Patil Rahul Shankar Phadtare (Prop.) 


(Director) (Director) M. No. 152548 


DIN:08196736 DIN.08196737 UDIN :25152548BMLWPL9376 


 


 


 


                  


Place : Lonavala 


Date : 12/09/2025 
 


Place : Lonavala 


Date : 12/09/2025 
 


I. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES   


(1) Shareholder's Funds   


a) Share Capital 2.1 1,00,000.00 


b) Reserves and Surplus 2.2 70,380.29 


c) Money received against Share warrants  - 
 


1,00,000.00 


53,882.91 


- 
 


(3) Non-Current Liabilities   


a) Long-Term Borrowings 2.3 - 


b) Deferred Tax Liabilities(Net) 2.4 - 


c) Other Long -Term Liabilities  - 


d) Long Term Provisions  - 
 


- 


- 


- 


- 
 







 BRIOFEED PRIVATE LIMITED   


 CIN :- U15310PN2018PTC178083   


Address : -M No.486,Alte,Sangali.416312 


Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31st March, 2025 


   (in Rs.) 


 


Particulars 


 


Note No. 
Figures as at the end of 


current reporting period 


Figures as at the end of 


previous reporting 


period 


 
Revenue from operations 2.16 1,65,95,477.00 1,62,74,434.60 


 
Other income 2.17 15,476.50 54,102.58 


 


Total Revenue  1,66,10,953.50   1,63,28,537.18  


 
Expenses:    


Cost of Material Consumed 2.18 1,57,61,515.58 1,48,63,035.62 


Change in Inventories 2.19 - 1,74,800.00 


Employees Benefit expenses 2.20 1,00,000.00 9,80,000.00 


Finance costs 2.21 - - 


Depreciation 2.22 6,980.00 9,501.00 


Other expenses 2.23 7,24,060.54 2,56,180.27 


 


Total expenses  1,65,92,556.12   1,62,83,516.89  


 


 


Profit before Tax 18,397.38 45,020.29 


 


 


 
Significant Accounting policies and notes to Financial Statements (1 & 2.1 to 2.30) 


 
For and on behalf of the Board Auditor'S Report 


 As per our report of even date annexed 


 
For Satish Nivrutti Sathe 


(Chartered Accountants) 


 


 


                                            
Sarang Patil Rahul Shankar Phadtare (Prop.) 


(Director) (Director) M. No. 152548 


DIN:08196736 DIN.08196737 UDIN :25152548BMLWPL9376 


 


 


 


                   


 


 


Profit before exceptional & extraordinary items and tax 


Exceptional & extraordinary Items 
 


18,397.38 


- 
 


Place : Lonavala 


Date : 12/09/2025 
 


45,020.29 


- 
 


Less 


Tax expense of Continuing operation:- 


(1) Current tax 


(2) Deferred tax 


Profit from Continuing operation (after tax) 
 


Place : Lonavala 


Date : 12/09/2025 
 


1,900.00 


- 


16,497.38 


 


- 


- 


45,020.29 


 


Earnings per equity share: 


(1) Basic 


(2) Diluted 
 


- 


- 
 


- 


- 
 







EQUITY & LIABILITIES 


Note No. 2.1 Share Capital 


 


Particulars 


Figures as at the end of the 


current reporting period 


Figures as at the end of the 


previous reporting period 


  


Authorised 


10000 Equity Shares of  10/- each 


(PY 10000 Equity Shares of  10/- each) 


 


Issued Subscribed & Paid up 


10000 Equity Shares of  10/- each fully paid up 


(PY 10000 Equity Shares of  10/- each fully paid up) 


  


1,00,000.00 


  


1,00,000.00 


- 1,00,000.00 - 1,00,000.00 


  


1,00,000.00 


  


1,00,000.00 


Total - 1,00,000.00 - 1,00,000.00 


 


 


Note No. 2.1 (a) The Reconciliation of the No. of Shares outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the period 


 


Particulars 


Figures as at the end of the 


current reporting period 


Figures as at the end of the 


previous reporting period 


Number 
 


 Number 
 


 


Equity Shares:     


Shares outstanding at the beginning of the year - - - - 


Shares Issued during the year - - - - 


Shares bought back during the year - - - - 


Shares outstanding at the end of the year - - - - 


 


 


Note No. 2.1(b) Right, Preferences and Restriction attached to Shares 


Equity Shares 


The company has only one class of Equity having a par value 10 per share.Each shareholders is eligible for one vote per share held.The dividend is 


proposed by the board of directors is subject to the approval of the shareholders in ensuing Annual General Meeting except in the case of the interim 


dividend. In the event of liquidation, the equity shareholders are eligible to receive the remaining assets of the company after distribution of all 


preferential amounts in portion to their shareholding. 


 


Note No. 2.1 (c) Shares held by each sharesholder holding more than 5% of shares 


Name of Shareholder Figures as at the end of 


previous reporting period 


Figures as at the end of 


previous reporting period 


 No. of Shares 


held 


% of Holding No. of Shares 


held 


% of Holding 


Sarang Patil 


Rahul Shankar Phadtare 


5,100 


4,900 


51.00% 


49.00% 


5100 


4900 


50.00% 


49.00% 


 


 Note No. 2.1 (d) Shareholding of Promoters & % of change during the Year  


 


Shares held Promoters at the end of the 


year 


Figures as at the end of previous reporting 


period 


Figures as at the end of previous reporting 


period 


 No. of Shares held % of total 


shares 


% Change No. of Shares 


held 


% of total 


shares 


% Change 


Sarang Patil 


Rahul Shankar Phadtare 


5,100 


4,900 


51 


49 


- 


- 


5,100 


4,900 


51 


49 


- 


- 


 


 


Note No. 2.2 Reserves and Surplus 


 


Particulars 


Figures as at the end of the 


current reporting period 


Figures as at the end of 


previous reporting period 


  


Reserve & Suplus   


Retained earning:-   


Opening Balance 53,882.91 66,778.62 


(+) Net Profit/(Loss) for the current year 18,760.38 31,020.29 


(-) Written Back in Current Year(Income Tax F Y 2022-23 Provision & deferred   


Tax)  43,916.00 


Closing balance 72,643.290 53,882.910 


 







Note No. 2.3 Long Term Borrowings 


 


Particulars 
Figures as at the end of current 


reporting period 


Figures as at the end of previous 


reporting period 


Non Current 


Maturities 


Current Maturities Non Current 


Maturities 


Current Maturities 


Secured Loan   


- 


 
- 


 


- 


 
- 


 


- 


 
- 


 


- 


 
- 


Total (a) - - - - 


 


Unsecured Loan 


  


 


- 


- 


 


 


- 


- 


 


 


- 


- 


Total (b) - - - - 
    


Total (a+b) - - - - 


 
Note No. 2.3 (a) Terms of Repayment of Loans 


 


 


Note No. 2.4 Deferred Tax Liabilities-N.A. 


 


 


 


Items of timing difference 
Accumulated Defereed Tax 


Assets/(Liabilities) as at 31.03.2022 


 


(Charged)/Credit 


during the year 


Balance Assets (Liabilities) as at 


31.03.2023 


 
 


 
 


 
 


 


 
Depreciation 


 
- 


  
- 


Total - - - 
 - - - 


 


 


 


Note No. 2.5 Short Term Borrowing 


 


 


Particulars 


 


Figures as at the end of current 


reporting period 


 


Figures as at the end of previous 


reporting period 


 


 
 


 


 


 


 


 


Current Maturities of Long Term debts (Note no. 2.3) 


 
- 


 


 


- 


 
- 


Total - - 


 


 


Note No. 2.6 Trade Payable 


Particulars 
Figures as at the end of current 


reporting period 


Figures as at the end of previous 


reporting period 
 


 
 


 


 


Sundry Creditors 
 


654420.08 
 


522873.68 


Total 6,54,420.08 5,22,873.68 


 







Note No. 2.6 (a) The disclosures of amount payable to entities covered under Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006 as required by Schedule III of the 


 


 


 


Particulars 


 


Figures as at the 


end of current 


reporting period 


 


Figures as at the 


end of previous 


reporting period 


 ̀  ̀


Trade Payable 


(a). Total outstanding dues of Micro, Small and medium Enterprises 


(b). Total outstanding dues of Other payable against expenses other than Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises. 


 


- 


6,54,420.08 


 


- 


5,22,873.68 


Total 6,54,420.08 5,22,873.68 


 


 


Note No. 2.6(b) Ageing Schedule of Trade Payable is as below 


As at March 31, 2023 
  Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment Total 


 Not due Less than 1 year 1-2 years 2-3 years More than 3 years  


Undisputed dues-MSME      - 


Undisputed dues-Other - 


Disputed dues-MSME - 


Disputed dues-Other - 


Total Trade Payable - - - - - - 


 


 


As at March 31, 2022 
  Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment Total 


 Not due Less than 1 year 1-2 years 2-3 years More than 3 years  


Undisputed dues-MSME      - 


Undisputed dues-Other - 


Disputed dues-MSME - 


Disputed dues-Other - 


Total Trade Payable - - - - - - 


 


 


Note No. 2.7 Other Current Liabilities 


 


Particulars 
Figures as at the end of current 


reporting period 


Figures as at the end of previous 


reporting period 


 ̀  ̀


 


Statutory Liabilities 


Other Payable Against Expenses 


Advance Received from Parties 


Deferred Tax liablity 


 


72175.3 


 


74131 


 


52244.73 


 


219033 


375 


Total 1,46,306.30 2,71,652.73 


 


Note No. 2.8 Short Term Provisions 


 


Particulars 
Figures as at the end of current 


reporting period 


Figures as at the end of previous 


reporting period 


 ̀  ̀


 
Audit Fees Payable 


 
15000 


 
20000 


Professional Fees Payable 28000 40000 


Salary Payable 670000 760000 


Income Tax Provision 5165 14000 


Total 7,18,165.00 8,34,000.00 


 







 


 


 


 


 


 


 


Note No:-2.9 Property, Plant & Equipment & Intangible Assets 
 


 
Particulars 


Gross Block Accumulated Depreciation Net Block 


Figures as at the end 


of previous reporting 


period 


Additions during 


year 


Disposals during 


the year 


Figures as at the end 


of current reporting 


period 


Figures as at the end of 


previous reporting 


period 


Depreciation for 


the year 


 
On disposals 


Figures as at the end of 


current reporting 


period 


Figures as at the end of 


current reporting 


period 


Figures as at the end of 


previous reporting 


period 
  ̀  ̀  ̀  ̀  ̀  ̀  ̀  ̀  ̀  ̀
           


Own assets  


 
20,499.00 


 


 
- 


 


 
- 


 


 
20,499.00 


 


 
9,447.00 


 


 
6,980.00 


 


 
- 


 


 
16,427.00 


 


 
4,072.00 


 


 
- 


Tangible Assets 


Computer  


Laptop  


Total (a) 20,499.00 - - 20,499.00 9,447.00 6,980.00 - 16,427.00 4,072.00 - 


   


 
- 


 


 
- 


 


 
- 


 


 
- 


 


 
- 


 


 
- 


 


 
- 


  


- 


Total (b) - - - - - - - - - - 


           


Total (c) - - - - - - - - - - 


 Vehicles     
- 


 
- 


  
- 


 
- 


 
- 


 
- 


 


Total (d) - - - - - - - - - - 


 Furniture & Fixtures    
- 


 
- 


 
- 


 
- 


 
- 


 
- 


 
- 


 
- 


 


- - - - - - 


Total (e) - - - - - - - - - - 
           


Grand Total 20,499.00 - - 20,499.00 9,447.00 6,980.00 - 16,427.00 4,072.00 - 


Previous year's Figures - - - - - - - - - - 


 







Note No. 2.10 Loan Term Loan & Advances : Nil


Particulars


Unsecured, Considered Goods


Note No. 2.10 (a) Loan & Advance in the nature of loan outstanding from prommters, directors, KMPs and related parties : Nil


Particulars


-                        -                          -                      -                         
-                        -                          -                      -                         
-                        -                          -                      -                         
-                        -                          -                      -                         
-                        0% -                      0%


Note No. 2.11 Other Non-Current Assets : Nil


Particulars


Security Deposit


Note No. 2.12 Inventories  : Nil


Particulars


Value and Certified by the Management
Finished Goods
Raw Materials
(valued at cost or Net realisable value, whichever is lower)


Note No. 2.13 Trade Receivable : 


Particulars


Unsecured, Considered Goods


Note No. 2.13 (a) Trade Receivables ageing schedule : Nil


Less than 6 
months


6 months-1 year 1-2 years 2-3 years  More than 3 years 


-                         
-                         
-                         
-                         


                        -                             -                             -                              -                                 -                            -                               -   


Less than 6 
months


6 months-1 year 1-2 years 2-3 years  More than 3 years 


-                         
-                         
-                         
-                         


                        -                             -                             -                              -                                 -                            -                               -   


 Figures as at the end of current 
reporting period 


Figures as at the end of previous 
reporting period


Total                                                                -                                                               -   


 Figures as at the end of current 
reporting period 


Figures as at the end of previous 
reporting period


-                                                           


Figures as at the end of previous 
reporting period


-                                                                                                                        -   


Promoters
Directors
KMPs
Related Parties


Total 


 Figures as at the end of current 
reporting period 


0 0


Total                                                                -   -                                                        


 Figures as at the end of current 
reporting period 


Figures as at the end of previous 
reporting period


Total -                                                           -                                                        


 Figures as at the end of current 
reporting period 


Figures as at the end of previous 
reporting period


-                                                        


Other Trade receivables
Total                                                    70,715.00                                                             -   


70,715.00                                                 
Trade receivables outstanding for a period exceeding six months from 
the date they are due for payment


                                                            -   


Total


Undisputed-considered good


Undisputed-considered doubtful
Disputed-considered good
Disputed-considered doubtful


Total Trade Receivables


As at March 31, 2023


Particulars Not Due
Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment


Total


Undisputed-considered good


Undisputed-considered doubtful
Disputed-considered good
Disputed-considered doubtful


Total Trade Receivables


As at March 31, 2022


Particulars Not Due
Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment







Note No. 2.14 Cash & Cash Equivalent 


 


Particulars 
Figures as at the end of current 


reporting period 


Figures as at the end of previous 


reporting period 


  


 


Balance with Bank -current A/c 


  


Bank of India 4,80,721.95 5,27,145.67 


Cash on hand 3,33,465.00 2,77,822.00 


Total 8,14,186.95 8,04,967.67 


 


 


Note No. 2.15 Short-Term Loans and Advances 


 


 


Particulars 


 


Figures as at the end of current 


reporting period 


 


Figures as at the end of previous 


reporting period 


  


 


Advances Recoverable in Cash or in Kind 


Advance to Related Party for Expenses 


 


1,98,024.00 


5,91,154.00 


 


- 


9,51,154.00 


Total 7,89,178.00 9,51,154.00 


 


Note No. 2.15 (a) Loan & Advance in the nature of loan outstanding from promoters, directors, KMPs and related parties 


Particulars Figures as at the end of current Figures as at the end of previous 
    


 


Promoters 
 


- 


 


- 


 


- 


 


- 


Directors - - - - 


KMPs - - - - 


Related Parties - - - - 


Total - 0% - 0% 


 


 







Note No-2.16 Revenue from operations 


 


Particulars 
Figures as at the end of 


current reporting period 


Figures as at the end of 


previous reporting period 


 ̀  ̀


 


Sale of Goods 


 


1,65,95,477.00 


 


1,62,74,434.60 


Total 1,65,95,477.00 1,62,74,434.60 


 


Note No-2.17 Other Incomes 


 


Particulars 
Figures as at the end of 


current reporting period 


Figures as at the end of 


previous reporting period 


 ̀  ̀


 
Courier Chargess 


 
- 


 
- 


Discount Receeived 6,539.50 36,455.49 


Miscellaneous Income  17,647.09 


Other Income 2,200.00 - 


Account Written Back 5,000.00 - 


Deferred Tax Income 1,737.00  


Total 15,476.50 54,102.58 


 


Note No- 2.18 Finished Goods Purchased & Packaging 


 


Particulars 
Figures as at the end of 


current reporting period 


Figures as at the end of 


previous reporting period 


 ̀  ̀


 
Opening Stock of Finished Goods 


  
- 


Add: Purchase   


Purchase of Goods 1,57,61,515.58 1,48,63,035.62 


Less:   


Closing Stock of Goods - - 


Hamali & Local Transport - - 


Total 1,57,61,515.58 1,48,63,035.62 


 


Note No- 2.19 Change in Inventories 


 


Particulars 
Figures as at the end of 


current reporting period 


Figures as at the end of 


previous reporting period 


 ̀  ̀


 


Opening Stock of Finished Goods 


Closing Stock of Finished Goods 


 


- 


- 


 


1,74,800.00 


- 


Total - 1,74,800.00 


 


Note No-2.20 Employees Benefit expenses 


 


Particulars 
Figures as at the end of 


current reporting period 


Figures as at the end of 


previous reporting period 


 ̀  ̀


 


Salary & Wages 


 


1,00,000.00 
 


9,80,000.00 


Total 1,00,000.00 9,80,000.00 


 


Note No-2.21 Financial Cost 


 


Particulars 
Figures as at the end of 


current reporting period 


Figures as at the end of 


previous reporting period 


 ̀  ̀


 


Interest on loans 
 


- 


 


- 


Total - - 


 


Note No-2.22 Depreciation and Amortisation Expenses 


 


Particulars 
Figures as at the end of 


current reporting period 


Figures as at the end of 


previous reporting period 


 ̀  ̀


 
Depreciations 


 


6,980.00 
 


9,501.00 


Total 6,980.00 9,501.00 


 


 


Note No-2.23 Other Expenses 


 
 


 


Particulars 
Figures as at the end of 


current reporting period 


Figures as at the end of 


previous reporting period 


 ̀  ̀


Direct Expenses   


Indirect Expenses 
  


Advertisement Expenses 60,817.46 - 


Accounts Written Off - 46,588.00 


Bank Charges 25.00 - 


Cartage - 1,458.75 


Client Welfare Expenses 1,20,000.00  


Discount allowed - 5.00 


Fssai License Feess  10,282.52 


India Mart Membership Feess - 54,481.00 


Professional Fees 8,858.26 - 


Printing & stationery Expenses 10,000.00  


Prior Period Expenses 9,447.00  


Rent Expeness 60,000.00 60,000.00 


Round Off 53.36 - 


Transsportation Expensses 1,20,000.00 6,680.00 


Trvaelling & Conveyance Expenses 2,40,000.00  


Courier Charges - 685.00 


Website Charges - 5,000.00 


Micellaneous Exxpenses 759.46  


Total 6,29,960.54 1,85,180.27 


Indirect Expenses   


ROC Fees   


Postage & Courier   


Auditor Remuneration 
  


a) Audit Fees 15,000.00 20,000.00 


b) Taxation Matters 43,000.00 40,000.00 


c) Company Law Matters 36,100.00 11,000.00 


Total 94,100.00 71,000.00 
   


Grand Total (a+b) 7,24,060.54 2,56,180.27 


 







Note No. 2.24 Related Party Disclosure 
 


(A) 


I. 


Related Parties and their relationship : 


 


Key Management Personnel [Para 3(d) of AS-18]: 


1 Mr.Sarang Patil Director 


2 Mr.Rahul Phadtare Director 


 


II. Enterprises/Personnel under Significant Influence of Key Management Personnel and their Relatives [Para 3(e) of AS-18]: 


Nil 


 


 


(B) Related Parties Transactions: 


 


Nature of Transaction 


 


Nature of Transaction 


Amount of transaction in Rs. Outstanding 


Balance at the end 


of the Current 


year 


Outstanding 


Balance at the end 


of the Previous 


year 


During Current Year During Previous year 


Receipt Payment Receipt Payment 


1. Transaction during the year 


Key Management Personnel 


Mr.Rahul Phadtare 


Mr.Sarang Patil 


Mrs.Priyanka Alawekar/Patil 


Mr.Maruti Patil 


 


 


 


Advance for Exxpensess 


Purchases of Goods 


Rent Expenses 


 


 


- 


- 


- 


- 


 


 


 


3,60,000.00 


1,50,000.00 


60,000.00 


 


 


- 


1,08,618.00 


- 


- 


 


 


 


2,80,000.00 


2,20,000.00 


60,000.00 


 


 


- 


5,91,154.00 


- 


1,20,000.00 


 


 


- 


9,51,154.00 


50,000.00 


60,000.00 


       
- 


      7,11,154.00 10,61,154.00 


2. Enterprises in which Key 


Management Personnel is 


interested: 


Nil 


       


 


 


Note No. 2.25 


Contingent Liabilities 


Claims against the company not acknowledged as debts: 


 


 


CURRENT YEAR: NIL 


PREVIOUS YEAR: NIL 


 


Note No. 2.26 Estimated amount of contracts remaining to be executed on capital account and not provided for: 


CURRENT YEAR: NIL 


PREVIOUS YEAR: NIL 


 


Note No. 2.27 In the opinion of the Board of Directors, the current assets, loans and advances have a value on realization in the ordinary course of business at least equal to the amount at 


which they are stated in the Balance Sheet. 


 


Note No. 2.28 Balances with Trade Receivables / Trade Payables and Loans & advances are Subject to confirmation 


 


 


 


Note No. 2.29 Previous year's figures have been regrouped /rearranged wherever necessary to make them comparable with current year's figures. 


 


For and on behalf of the Board 


 


 


 


                                                                 


                                                                            
Sarang Patil    Rahul Shankar Phadtare 


(Director) (Director) 


DIN:08196736 DIN.08196737 


For Satish Nivrutti Sathe 


(Chartered Accountants) 


 


 


 


 


(Prop.) 


M. No. 152548 


 


Place : Lonavala 


Date : 12/09/2025 
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NOTICE  


Notice is hereby given that 7th   Annual General Meeting of the Shareholders of BRIOFEED PRIVATE 


LIMITED will be held on Tuesday, 30th September 2025 at 11.00 a.m.at Registered Office of the 


Company at M NO 486 ALATE SANGLI Sangli MH 416312 IN  to transact the following business:- 


 


1. ORDINARY BUSINESS: 


 


1. To receive, consider and adopt the Audited Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2025, the Profit 


and Loss Account for the year ended on that date and the Reports of the Directors and Auditors 


thereon. 


  


 


 


 


 


Place: Sangli          


Date:12/09/2025 


 
By the Order of the Board 


NAME OF THE COMPANY: BRIOFEED PRIVATE LIMITED 


CIN: U15310PN2018PTC178083 


 


 


                  


NAME OF DIRECTOR: SARANG MARUTI PATIL                 NAME OF DIRECTOR: RAHUL SHANKAR PHADATARE 
DIN: 08196736                     DIN: 08196737 
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Notes:  


 
1. A MEMBER, ENTITLED TO ATTEND AND VOTE AT THE MEETING, IS ENTITLED TO APPOINT A PROXY TO ATTEND 


AND VOTE INSTEAD OF HIM & THE PROXY NEED NOT BE A MEMBER. PROXIES IN ORDER TO BE EFFECTIVE SHALL 
DULY FILLED, STAMPED, EXECUTED AND LODGED WITH THE REGISTERED OFFICE OF THE COMPANY AT LEAST 
48 HOURS BEFORE THE TIME FIXED FOR THE COMMENCEMENT OF THE MEETING. 
 


2. Pursuant to Section 105 of the Companies Act, 2013, a person can act as a Proxy on behalf of not more than fifty 
members holding in aggregate, not more than ten percent of the total share Capital of Company may appoint a 
single person as Proxy, who shall not act as a Proxy for any other Member. 
  


3. The instrument of Proxy, in order to be effective, should be deposited at the Registered Office of the Company, 
duly completed and signed, not later than 48 hours before the commencement of the Meeting. Proxies submitted 
on behalf of limited companies, societies, etc., must be supported by an appropriate resolution/authority, as 
applicable. 
 


4. Corporate Members intending to send their authorized representatives to attend the meeting are requested to 
send to the Company a certified copy of the Board Resolution authorizing their representative to attend and vote 
on their behalf at the meeting. 
 


5. Audited Balance Sheet for the year ended on March 31st,2021 together with reports of Auditors and Directors 
are enclosed herewith. 
 


6. Members are requested to intimate immediately change in their address at the registered office of the Company. 
 


 
Place: Sangli          
Date:12/09/2025 


 
By the Order of the Board 


NAME OF THE COMPANY: BRIOFEED PRIVATE LIMITED 


CIN: U15310PN2018PTC178083 


                  


NAME OF DIRECTOR: SARANG MARUTI PATIL                 NAME OF DIRECTOR: RAHUL SHANKAR PHADATARE 
DIN: 08196736                     DIN: 08196737 
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To,  


THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS, 


BRIOFEED PRIVATE LIMITED 


M NO 486 ALATE, Sangli, SANGLI, Maharashtra, India, 416312 


 


Dear Sir,  


I, SARANG MARUTI PATIL, having our Registered Office at M NO 486 ALATE, Sangli, SANGLI, 


Maharashtra, India, 416312, holding 5100(Five thousand One Hundred only) Equity Shares of Rs. 10 


each in the Company in my name hereby give consent, pursuant to Section 101(1) of the Companies 


Act, 2013, to hold an Annual General Meeting on 30th  day of September 2025 


 


 


 
SIGNATURE:                                                                      DATE: 12/09/2025 


SARANG MARUTI PATIL  


(SHAREHOLDER) 
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To,  


THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS, 


BRIOFEED PRIVATE LIMITED 


M NO 486 ALATE, Sangli, SANGLI, Maharashtra, India, 416312 


 


Dear Sir,  


I, RAHUL SHANKAR PHADATARE, having our Registered Office at M NO 486 ALATE, Sangli, 


SANGLI, Maharashtra, India, 416312, holding 4900 (Four thousand Nine Hundred only) Equity Shares 


of Rs. 10 each in the Company in my name hereby give consent, pursuant to Section 101(1) of the 


Companies Act, 2013, to hold an Annual General Meeting on 30th  day of September 2025 


 


 


 


 
SIGNATURE:                                                                      DATE: 12/09/2025 


SARANG MARUTI PATIL  


(SHAREHOLDER) 
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DIRECTOR’S REPORT 


To, 


The Members, 


BRIOFEED PRIVATE LIMITED 


Your directors are pleased in presenting their Directors Report on the business and operations of your Company 
together with the Audited Financial Statements and the Auditors’ Report of your Company for the financial year 
ended, 31st March, 2025. 


The summarized financial results for the year ended 31st March, 2025 are as under:- 


FINANCIAL SUMMARY 


In INR 
Particulars 31/03/2025 31/03/2024 


Revenue from Operation 1,65,95,477 1,62,74,434.60 


Other Income 
15,476.50 54,102.58 


Total Revenue 1,66,10,953.50 1,63,28,537.18 


Depreciation 6,980 9,501 


Total Expenses 1,65,92,556.12 1,62,83,516.89 


Profit / (Loss) before tax 18,397.38 45,020.29 


Deferred Tax (credit/Charge) 1,900 0 


Tax Expense 0 0 
Profit / (Loss) after Tax 16,497.38 45,020.29 
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INDUSTRY SCENARIO AND STATE OF COMPANY’S AFFAIRS 


The Performance of your Company during F.Y 2024-2025 is given above. 
 


 
The Company has closed its books of account with a PROFIT of Rs. 16,497.38/-(Rupees Sixteen Thousand Four 
Hundred and Ninety-seven only) for the financial year ended 31.03.2025 as compared to the Profit of Rs. of Rs. 
45,020.20/- (Rupees Forty Five Thousand and Twenty Only) for the financial year ended 31.03.2024. 


 


 


 


 
CHANGE IN THE REGISTERED OFFICE OF THE COMPANY 


During the period under review company has not changed its registered office address. 


DIVIDEND 


As the Company has not made adequate profits during the year, the Directors of your Company do not 
recommend any dividend for the financial year ended March 31, 2025. 


CAPITAL STRUCTURE 


During the year under consideration, the Company has not changed its capital structure and the authorized and 
paid-up share capital as on 31st March 2025 stands as follow: 


The Company has Authorised Share Capital of INR 2,00,000/- (Rupees Two Lakh Only) divided into 20,000 
Equity Shares of INR 10/- each. The Issued, Subscribed & Paid-up Capital for the Company is INR 1,00,000/- 
(Rupees One Lakh Only) divided into 10,000 Equity Shares of INR 10/- each. 


CHANGE IN THE NATURE OF BUSINESS


There is no change in the nature of the business of the Company during the year.


There has been no change in the constitution of the board during the financial year.
The structure of the board remains the same.


CHANGE IN DIRECTORSHIP


There is no change in the nature of the business of the Company during the year.
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AMOUNT TRANSFERED TO RESERVES 


which has been transferred to surpluses account. 


DIRECTORS 


Your Company’s Board comprises of the following directors: - 
 


S. No. Name Designation Date of 
appointment 


Date of 
cessation & 
Mode of 
Cessation 


1. SARANG MARUTI 
PATIL Director 09/08/2018 ---- 


2. RAHUL SHANKAR 
PHADATARE Director 09/08/2018 ----- 


 
MEETINGS OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 


The Board of Directors of the Company met “5” times during the year under review on 08/04/2024, 
10/06/2024,30/08/2024 ,09/11/2024, and 02/02/2025 in respect of which proper notices were given and the 
proceedings were properly recorded, signed and maintained in the minute’s book kept by the Company for the 
purpose. The intervening period between the Board Meetings were well within the maximum time between the 
two meetings prescribed under section 173 of the Companies Act, 2013. 


HOLDING/SUBSIDIARY/ASSOCIATE  COMPANIES


NA


The company do not propose to transfer any sum to reserve, except for profit or loss earned during the year,


STATEMENT OF THE BOARD WITH REGARD TO INTEGRITY, EXPERTISE AND EXPERIENCE OF THE
INDEPENDENT DIRECTORS APPOINTED DURING THE YEAR


The Company has no Independent Directors on its Board, accordingly, the statement on the Integrity,
Expertise and Experiences of the Independent Directors appointed during the year is not applicable.







BRIOFEED Pvt Ltd 
M.No.486, Alate, Sangli 
Maharashtra, India-416312 
+919766747908 
+918378897350 
CIN: U15310PN2018PTC178083 
GST:27AAHCB9515BB1ZU 


www.briofeed.com 
sales@briofeed.com Customer@briofeed.com 


 


 


 


 
S.No. Date of Board Meeting Total No. of Directors on 


the Date of Board 
Meeting 


No. of Directors Attended 
the Board Meeting 


% of 
Attendance 


1. 08/04/2024 2 2 100 


2 10/06/2024 2 2 100 


3. 30/08/2024 2 2 100 


4 09/11/2024 2 2 100 


5. 02/02/2025 2 2 100 


 
The annual calendar of meetings is broadly determined at the beginning of each year. The details of the meetings 
held during the year are as under: 


 


S.No. Name of Director No. of Board Meetings 
Entitled to Attend During 


the Financial Year 


No. of Board Meetings 
Attended by the Director 
During the Financial Year 


% of 
Attendance 


1. SARANG MARUTI 
PATIL 


5 5 100 


2. RAHUL SHANKAR 
PHADATARE 


5 5 100 


 
COMMITTEES OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE COMPANY 


There is no committee constituted in the company as the same is not applicable. 
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MEETINGS OF THE MEMBERS 


For the Financial year 2023-2024, Annual General Meeting was held on 


30/09/2024. 


Particulars of the Extra-Ordinary General Meeting of the Company held during the year 


During the period under review company has not conducted any EGM. 


PARTICULARS OF LOANS, GUARANTEES OR INVESTMENTS MADE UNDER SECTION 186 OF THE COMPANIES 
ACT, 2013 


The details of Loans, Guarantees or Investments, if any made by the Company pursuant to section 186 of the 
Companies Act, 2013 are given in the notes to the Financial Statements. 


MATERIAL CHANGES AND COMMITMENTS AFFECTING THE FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY WHICH 
HAVE OCCURRED BETWEEN THE END OF THE FINANCIAL YEAR OF THE COMPANY TO WHICH THE FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS RELATE AND THE DATE OF THE REPORT 


There have been no material changes and commitments affecting the financial position of the Company between 
the end of the financial year and the date of this report. 


 


 


 


 


concern status and future operation of the Company. 


PARTICULARS OF CONTRACTS OR ARRANGMENTS MADE WITH THE RELATED PARTIES 
 
 


 


DETAILS OF SIGNIFICANT AND MATERIAL ORDERS PASSED BY THE REGULATORS OR COURTS OR TRIBUNALS
IMPACTING THE GOING CONCERN STATUS AND COMPANY’S OPERATION IN FUTURE


No significant and material orders were passed by the regulators or courts or tribunals which affect the going


DECLARATION BY INDEPENDENT DIRECTORS
The Company does not have an Independent Director on its board, accordingly, the statement on declaration
 
by the Independent Directors under sub-section (6) of section 149 is not required.


The Company does not have an Independent Director on its board, accordingly, the statement on declaration by the 
Independent Directors under sub-section (6) of section 149 is not required.
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Transactions, if any with related party are enclosed with the Board report in Annexure I of Form AOC 2 and are 
also mentioned in Financials of the Company. 


 


 
DISCLOSURE OF REMUNERATION OF EMPLOYEES COVERED UNDER RULE 5(2) OF THE COMPANIES 
(APPOINTMENT AND REMUNERATION OF MANAGERIAL PERSONNEL) RULES, 2014 


None of the employee of your Company, who was employed throughout the financial year, was in receipt of 
remuneration in aggregate of Rupees One Crore and Two Lakhs or more or if employed for the part of the 
financial year was in receipt of remuneration of Rupees Eight Lakh & Fifty Thousand or more per month. 


 


 
NAMES OF THE COMPANIES WHICH HAVE BECOME OR CEASED TO BE SUBSIDIARIES, JOINT VENTURES OR 
ASSOCIATE COMPANIES 


During the year under review, there is no Subsidiary, Joint Venture or Associate Company. 


DEPOSITS 


The company has not accepted any deposits under Section 73 of the Companies Act, 2013 during the financial 
year under review. 


 


 
AUDITORS 


 


 
Mr. Satish Nivrutti Sathe, Chartered Accountants, Lonavla, holding membership No.152548, is 
appointed as a Statutory Auditors of the Company in AGM held on 30th November 2024 to hold office for a 
period of five (5) years from FY 2024-2025 to 2028-2029 at such remuneration as may be mutually agreed 
between the Board of Directors of the Company and the Auditors. 
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AUDITORS’ REPORT 
There is no qualification, reservation or adverse remarks or disclaimer made by the auditors in their report. 


 
 
FRAUD’S REPORTED BY AUDITORS OTHER THAN THOSE WHICH ARE REPORTABLE TO THE CENTRAL 
GOVERNMENT U/S 143(12) 


There were no frauds reported by the auditors under section 143(12) of Companies Act, 2013 during their course 
of audit for the financial year 2024-2025. 


 


 
COST AUDITOR 


The Company does not fall within the purview of section 148 of the Companies Act, 2013 and hence, it is not 
required to appoint a cost auditor for the financial year 2024-2025. 


 


 
WEB LINK OF THE ANNUAL RETURN 


Company has functional website www.briofeed.com, hence Web Link of Annual Return is 
http://catalog.weblink.in/dynamic-files/ei/other-files/5736925/form-mgt7a-web.pdf 


DISCLOSURES AS MAINTENANCE OF COST RECORDS UNDER SUB-SECTION (1) OF SECTION 148 OF THE 
COMPANIES ACT, 2013 


The Company does not fall under the preview of section 148 of the Companies Act, 2013, and hence it is not 
required to maintain any cost records and accordingly such accounts and records are not made and maintained 
by the company. 


INTERNAL AUDITOR 


The Company is not required to appoint Internal Auditor as it does not fall within purview of section 138(1) of 
Companies Act, 2013 and Rule 13 of Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 and it is not applicable to your Company. 
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DISCLOSURES UNDER SEXUAL HARASSMENT OF WOMEN AT WORKPLACE (PREVENTION, PROHIBITION & 
REDRESSAL) ACT, 2013 


 


 
There are no women employees in the Company thus it is not required to constitute Internal Complaints 
Committee (ICC) pursuant to the legislation 'Prevention, Prohibition and Redressal of Sexual Harassment of 
Women at Workplace Act 2013' as the same is not applicable on the Company. 


PREVENTION OF SEXUAL HARASSMENT 


The Company has taken utmost care to prevent sexual harassment at work place. The details of Complaints are 
as follows: 


Number of Sexual Harassment Complaint Received: Nil 


Number of Sexual Harassment Complaints disposed off: Nil 


Number of Sexual Harassment Complaints beyond 90 days: Nil 


MATERNITY BENEFIT PROVIDED BY THE COMPANY UNDER MATERNITY BENEFIT ACT 1961 


The Company confirms that it is fully aware of and remains committed to complying with the provisions of the 
Maternity Benefit Act, 1961. While there are currently no women employees on its rolls, the Company has 
appropriate systems and policies in place to ensure that all statutory benefits under the Act, including paid 
maternity leave, continuity of salary and service during the leave period, nursing breaks, and flexible return-to- 
work arrangements will be extended to eligible women employees as and when applicable. The Company 
remains committed to fostering an inclusive and legally compliant work environment. 


DETAILS OF APPLICATION MADE OR PROCEEDING PENDING UNDER INSOLVENCY AND BANKRUPTACY CODE 
2016 


During the financial year under review, there were NO application/s made or proceeding were pending in the 
name of the company under the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016. 
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DETAILS OF DIFFERENCE BETWEEN VALUATION AMOUNT ON ONE TIME SETTLEMENT AND VALUATION WHILE 
AVAILING LOAN FROM BANKS AND FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS 


During the Financial year under review, there were NO one time settlement of Loans taken from Banks and 
Financial institutions. 


SECRETARIAL STANDARDS 


Your Company has complied with Secretarial Standard-1 (Board Meeting) and Secretarial Standards-2 (General 
Meetings) (together referred to as the Secretarial Standards) w.e.f. 1st October, 2017 as approved by the Central 
Government and issued by the Institute of Company Secretaries of India (ICSI) under the provisions of Section 
118(10) of the Companies Act, 2013. 


INTERNAL CONTROL SYSTEMS 


As such the company does not fall under the category of Listed Company or other specified public company, the 
requirement for the Internal Control System & its Adequacy is not required. 
CONSERVATION OF ENERGY, TECHNOLOGY ABSORPTION AND FOREIGN EXCHANGE EARNINGS AND OUTGO 


CONSERVATION OF ENERGY, TECHNOLOGY ABSORPTION 


The details of conservation of energy, technology absorption, foreign exchange earnings and outgo are 
as follows: 


(a) Conservation of energy: (Not Applicable) 


(b) Technology absorption: (Not Applicable) 


(c) Foreign exchange earnings and Outgo: (Not Applicable) 


FOREIGN EXCHANGE EARNINGS AND OUTGO 
 


Earnings: 00.00 


Outgo: 00.00 
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b) Technology Absorption: 


Efforts made for technology absorption N.A. 
Benefits derived N.A. 
Expenditure on Research &Development, if any N.A. 
Details of technology imported, if any N.A. 


Year of import N.A. 
Whether imported technology fully absorbed N.A. 
Areas where absorption of imported technology 
has not taken place, if any 


N.A. 


 
 


 
VIGIL MECHANISM 


The provisions regarding vigil mechanism as provided in Section 177(9) of the Companies Act, 2013 read with 
rules framed thereunder are not applicable on the Company. 


CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY 


As per the provisions of Section 135 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with rules framed there under, every 
company including its holding or subsidiary and a foreign company, which fulfills the criteria specified in sub- 
section (1) of section 135 of the Act shall comply with the provisions of Section 135 of the Act and its rules. 


Since the Company is not falling under any criteria specified in sub-section (1) of section 135 of the Act, your 
Company is not required to constitute a Corporate Social Responsibility (“CSR”) Committee. 


STATEMENT SHOWING DEVELOPMENT AND IMPLEMENTATION OF RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY OF THE 
COMPANY 


 


 
The Company will continue to actively monitor and strengthen its risk management framework. 







BRIOFEED Pvt Ltd 
M.No.486, Alate, Sangli 
Maharashtra, India-416312 
+919766747908 
+918378897350 
CIN: U15310PN2018PTC178083 
GST:27AAHCB9515BB1ZU 


NAME OF DIRECTOR: SARANG MARUTI PATIL 
DIN: 08196736 


NAME OF DIRECTOR: RAHUL SHANKAR PHADATARE 
DIN: 08196737 


www.briofeed.com
sales@briofeed.com Customer@briofeed.com 


 


 RESPONSIBILITY STATEMENT 


Pursuant to the requirements of Section 134(5) of the Companies Act, 2013, it is hereby confirmed: 


a) That in the preparation of the annual accounts for the period ended 31.03.2025, the applicable accounting 
standards have been followed along with proper explanation relating to material departures; 


b) That the Directors have selected such accounting policies and applied them consistently and made judgments 
and estimates that are reasonable and prudent so as to give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the 
Company at the end of the financial year and the loss of the Company for the period ended 31.03.2025; 


c) That the Directors had taken proper and sufficient care for the maintenance of adequate accounting records 
in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act,2013, for safeguarding the assets of the company and 
for preventing and detecting fraud and other irregularities;


d) That the Directors had prepared the annual accounts on a going concern basis and 
e) That the Directors had devised proper systems to ensure compliance with the provisions of all applicable laws 


and that such systems were adequate and operating effectively. 
AUDIT TRAIL APPLICABILITY (AUDIT AND AUDITORS) RULES 2014 - RULE 11 OF THE COMPANIES ACT 2013. 


 
The Company has used accounting software for maintaining its books of account for the financial year ended 
March 31, 2025 which has a feature of recording audit trail (edit log) facility and the same has operated throughout 
the year for all relevant transactions recorded in the software. 


 
As proviso to Rule 3(1) of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 is applicable from April 1, 2023, reporting under 
Rule 11(g) of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 on preservation of audit trail as per the statutory 
requirements for record retention is not applicable for the financial year ended March 31, 2024. 
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 
Your Board takes this opportunity to place on record their appreciation for the dedication and commitment of 
employees shown at all levels. Your Board also wishes to place on record its appreciation for the services 
rendered by its auditor, consultants business partners, Bankers, Service Providers as well as regulatory and 
government authorities for extending support and placing their faith and trust on the Board. 


BY ORDER OF THE BOARD 
FOR: BRIOFEED PRIVATE LIMITED 


Place: Sangli 
Date:12/09/2025 


 
NAME OF THE COMPANY: BRIOFEED PRIVATE LIMITED 


CIN: U15310PN2018PTC178083 


 
 
 
By the Order of the Board 







 
 


www.briofeed.com 


sales@briofeed.com  Customer@briofeed.com 


BRIOFEED Pvt Ltd 


M.No.486, Alate, Sangli 


Maharashtra, India-416312 


+919766747908 


+918378897350 


CIN: U15310PN2018PTC178083 


GST:27AAHCB9515BB1ZU 
  


ANNEXURE I 


Form No. AOC-2 
(Pursuant to clause (h) of sub-section (3) of section 134 of the Act and Rule 8(2) of the Companies (Accounts) 


Rules,2014) 
Form for disclosure of particulars of contracts/arrangements entered into by the company with related parties referred to in sub-
section (1) of section 188 of the Companies Act, 2013 including certain arm’s length transactions under third proviso thereto 
1.Details of contracts or arrangements or transactions not at arm’s length basis: N/A 


S. No. Particulars Nature of Transaction 


(a) Name(s) of the related party and nature of relationship - 


(b) Nature of contracts/arrangements/transactions - 


(c) Duration of the contracts / arrangements/transactions - 


(d) Salient terms of the contracts or arrangements or transactions including 
the value, if any 


- 


(e) Justification for entering into such contracts or arrangements or 
transactions 


- 


(f) Date(s) of approval by the Board - 


(g) Amount paid as advances, if any: - 


(h) Date on which the special resolution was passed in general meeting as 
required under first proviso to section 188 


- 


2.Details of material contracts or arrangement or transactions at arm’s length basis:  
S.NO Name of the 


Related 
Party 


Relation Nature of 
Contracts/ 
arrangements/ 
transactions 


Duration of 
Contracts/ 
arrangements/ 
transaction 


Silent terms of 
the contracts 
or 
arrangements 
or transactions 
including the 
value, if any 


Date(s) of 
approval by 
the Board 


Amount 
paid as 
advances, if 
any 


NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL 


BY ORDER OF THE BOARD 


 
Place: Sangli         Date:12/09/2025 


                  


NAME OF DIRECTOR: SARANG MARUTI PATIL                 NAME OF DIRECTOR: RAHUL SHANKAR PHADATARE 
DIN: 08196736                     DIN: 08196737 
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